
 

Disclaimer 
This article was prepared as a service to the public and is not intended to grant rights or impose obligations. This article may contain references or links to  
statutes, regulations, or other policy materials. The information provided is only intended to be a general summary. It is not intended to take the place of  
either the written law or regulations. We encourage readers to review the specific statutes, regulations and other interpretive materials for a full and  
accurate statement of their contents.  CPT only copyright 2014 American Medical Association.  
 

Page 1 of 5 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services 

 

 
 

 RELEASED product from the Medicare Learning Network® 

• “The 2013 Physician Quality Reporting System (PQRS)” Booklet, ICN 
909056, Downloadable only 

 

 

MLN Matters® Number: MM8954 Related Change Request (CR) #: CR 8954 

Related CR Release Date: January 30, 2015 Effective Date: January 1, 2015 

Related CR Transmittal #: R3175CP 
Implementation Date: March 2, for local system edits; July 
6, 2015 for Medicare Shared System edits 
                                        

Percutaneous Image-guided Lumbar Decompression (PILD) for Lumbar Spinal 
Stenosis (LSS) 

Provider Types Affected 

This MLN Matters® Article is intended for physicians, other providers, and suppliers who 
submit claims to Medicare Administrative Contractors (MACs) for services provided to 
Medicare beneficiaries. 

What You Need to Know 

Change Request (CR) 8954 is a follow-up to CR8757, Transmittal 2959 and Transmittal 167 
(Percutaneous Image-guided Lumbar Decompression (PILD) for Lumbar Spinal Stenosis 
(LSS)). CR8757 was effective on January 9, 2014, and provided for percutaneous image-
guided decompression (PILD) when provided in a clinical study through Coverage with 
Evidence Development (CED) for beneficiaries with LSS.   

 

 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/Downloads/2013-PQRS-Updates-ICN909056.pdf�
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Background 

CR8954 provides additional direction specifically for PILD, procedure code G0276, when 
performed in a randomized, blinded clinical trial ONLY, for claims with dates of service on or 
after January 1, 2015. Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) G0276 - 
Blinded procedure for lumbar stenosis, percutaneous image-guided lumbar decompression 
(PILD), or placebo control, performed in an approved coverage with evidence development 
(CED) clinical trial, is to be used only when the CED PILD trial is blinded, randomized, and 
controlled and contains a placebo procedure control arm. It appears in the January 2015 
updates of the Medicare Physician Fee Schedule Database and the Integrated Outpatient Code 
Editor (IOCE). 

Payment for HCPCS G0276 under the hospital Outpatient Prospective Payment System 
(OPPS) is available in the latest OPPS Addendum B at http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/
Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Addendum-A-and-
Addendum-B-Updates.html on the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) 
website. 

ALL PILD for LSS claims with dates of service December 31, 2014, and earlier, should be 
processed with procedure code 0275T ONLY and are not subject to reprocessing regardless of 
the type of trial in which the services were rendered. 
 

NOTE: Beginning with PILD for LSS claims with dates of service on and after January 
1, 2015, there are 2 distinct procedure codes that are to be used: G0276 for clinical trials 
that are blinded, randomized, and controlled, and contain a placebo procedure control 
arm (use this CR 8954 for claims processing instructions), and 0275T for all other 
clinical trials (use CR 8757 for claims processing instructions). 

 
CR 8954 does not replace but rather is in addition to CR 8757. The MLN Matters® article 
related to CR8757 is available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-
Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8757.pdf on the CMS 
website. 
 

Medicare will accept HCPCS code G0276 for PILD for LSS claims received with dates of 
service on and after January 1, 2015, when those services are provided in a blinded, 
randomized, controlled trial with a placebo procedure control arm under CED only. 

Billing Requirements 

Claims for PILD for LSS with dates of service on and after January 1, 2015, will be accepted 
when billed in a place of service (POS) 22 (outpatient) or 24 (ambulatory surgical center), 
using HCPCS G0276, along with: 
 

• ICD-9 diagnosis range 724.01-724.03, or, 

http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Addendum-A-and-Addendum-B-Updates.html�
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Addendum-A-and-Addendum-B-Updates.html�
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Medicare-Fee-for-Service-Payment/HospitalOutpatientPPS/Addendum-A-and-Addendum-B-Updates.html�
http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8757.pdf�
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• ICD-10 diagnosis range M48.05-M48.07 (when ICD-10 is implemented) 
 

Only when billed with: 

• Diagnosis code ICD-9 V70.7 (ICD-10 Z00.6) (once ICD-10 is implemented) either in 
the primary/secondary positions; 

• Modifier -Q0; and 
• An 8-digit clinical trial identifier number listed on the CMS CED website. 

 
Medicare will return claims for PILD for LSS claims, HCPCS G0276, as unprocessable 
when billed with a diagnosis code other than 724.01-724.03 (ICD-9), or, 
 M48.05-M48.07 (ICD-10) (when ICD-10 is implemented) using: 

• Claim Adjustment Reason Code (CARC) B22: “This payment is adjusted based on the 
diagnosis.” 

• Remittance Advice Remark Code (RARC) N704: "Alert: You may not appeal this 
decision but can resubmit this claim/service with corrected information if warranted." 

• Group Code-Contractual Obligation (CO). 
Medicare will return PILD for LSS claims, HCPCS G0276, as unprocessable when billed in 
a POS other than 22  or 24  using:   

• CARC 58: “Treatment was deemed by the payer to have been rendered in an 
inappropriate or invalid place of service.” 

• RARC N704: "Alert: You may not appeal this decision but can resubmit this 
claim/service with corrected information if warranted." 

• Group Code- CO. 
Medicare will return PILD for LSS claims, HCPCS G0276, as unprocessable if they do not 
contain the required clinical trial diagnosis code V70.7 (ICD-9) or Z00.6 (ICD-10) (once 
ICD-10 is implemented) in either the primary/secondary positions with the following: 

• CARC B22: “This payment is adjusted based on the diagnosis.” 
• RARC M76: “Missing/incomplete/invalid diagnosis or condition” 
• RARC N704: "Alert: You may not appeal this decision but can resubmit this 

claim/service with corrected information if warranted." 
• Group Code- CO. 

Medicare will return PILD for LSS claims, HCPCS G0276, as unprocessable when billed 
without a -Q0 modifier with the following: 

• CARC 4: “The procedure code is inconsistent with the modifier used or a required 
modifier is missing.” 

• RARC N657: “This should be billed with the appropriate code for these services." 
• RARC N704: "Alert: You may not appeal this decision but can resubmit this 

claim/service with corrected information if warranted." 
• Group Code – CO. 
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Also, remember that you must submit the numeric, 8-digit clinical trial identifier number in 
the electronic 837P in Loop 2300 REF02 (REF01=P4) or  preceded by "CT" when placed in 
Field 19 of paper claim form CMS-1500.  This requirement is further discussed in MLN 
Matters® Article MM8401 available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-
Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-
MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8401.pdf on the CMS website. 

For hospital outpatient procedures on type of bill (TOB) 13X or 85X, on or after January 1, 
2015, Medicare will allow payment for PILD for LSS, HCPCS G0276, along with: 

• ICD-9 diagnosis range 724.01-724.03; or, 
• ICD-10 diagnosis range M48.05-M48.07 (once ICD-10 is implemented) 

 
Only when billed with: 

• Diagnosis code ICD-9 V70.7 (ICD-10 Z00.6) (once ICD-10 is implemented) and 
condition code 30 either in the primary/secondary positions; 

• Modifier -Q0; and  
• An 8-digit clinical trial identifier number listed on the CMS CED website. 

 
For hospital outpatient procedures on TOB 13X or 85X, on or after January 1, 2015, MACs 
will line-level deny claims for PILD for LSS, HCPCS G0276, along with: 

• ICD-9 diagnosis range 724.01-724.03; or, 
• ICD-10 diagnosis range M48.05-M48.07 (once ICD-10 is implemented); 

 
When billed without diagnosis code ICD-9 V70.7 (ICD-10 Z00.6) (once ICD-10 is 
implemented) and condition code 30 either in the primary/secondary positions, Modifier -
Q0, or an 8-digit clinical trial identifier number listed on the CMS CED website, with the 
following: 
 

• CARC: 50 -These are non-covered services because this is not deemed a “medical 
necessity” by the payer. 

• RARC N386 - This decision was based on a National Coverage Determination 
(NCD). An NCD provides a coverage determination as to whether a particular item 
or service is covered. A copy of this policy is available at 
http://www.cms.hhs.gov/mcd/search.asp. If you do not have web access, you may 
contact the contractor to request a copy of the NCD. 

• Group Code –CO. 

Additional Information 

You can review the list of approved clinical studies related to PILD for LSS at 
http://www.cms.gov/Medicare/Coverage/Coverage-with-Evidence-Development/
PILD.html on the CMS website. 

http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/Downloads/MM8401.pdf�
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The official instruction, CR 8954 issued to your MAC regarding this change may be viewed 
at http://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-
Guidance/Guidance/Transmittals/Downloads/R3175CP.pdf  on the CMS website. 

If you have questions, please contact your MAC at their toll-free number. The number is 
available at http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-
Network-MLN/MLNMattersArticles/index.html under - How Does It Work? 

 

 

Seasonal Flu Vaccinations - For information on coverage and billing of the influenza vaccine and 
its administration, please refer to MLN Matters® Article #MM8890, “Influenza Vaccine Payment 
Allowances - Annual Update for 2014-2015 Season” and MLN Matters® Article #SE1431, 
“2014-2015 Influenza (Flu) Resources for Health Care Professionals.” 

Also, check out the following resources from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention 
(CDC): Influenza (Flu) web page for the latest information on flu including the CDC 2014-2015 
recommendations for the prevention and control of influenza, antiviral information, CDC flu mobile 
app, Q&As, toolkit for long term care employers, and other free resources. Review the CDC’s 
Antiviral Drugs website for information about how antiviral medications can be used to prevent or 
treat influenza when influenza activity is present in your community, and view the updated 
“Influenza Antiviral Medications: Summary for Clinicians.” A CDC Health Update reminding 
clinicians about the importance of flu antiviral medications was distributed via the CDC Health 
Alert Network on January 9, 2015, and is available at http://emergency.cdc.gov/HAN/han
00375.asp on the Internet.  
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